1.11 In case of dispute, Arbitrator(s) would be appointed by MD, SMFCL and the jurisdiction will be NCT 

of Delhi. 

1.12 All the bidders are required to submit two demand drafts / Banker’s cheques for Rs.20,000/- (Rs. 

Twenty Thousand only) being E.M.D. (refundable) & Rs.2,360 (Rupees Two Thousand Three Hundred 

Sixty only) including GST  for processing charges, favoring Sagarmala Finance Corporation Ltd. 

drawn on any scheduled Bank payable at par at Delhi. Demand draft / banker’s cheque shall have to 

be enclosed along with the bid. 

1.13 SMFCL reserves the right to terminate the contract at any time or stage during the period of contract